Public Document Pack

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Wednesday, 12th August, 2020
at 4.00 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which
will be available on Southampton City Council’s website at
least 24hrs before the meeting

Members

Three Members drawn from the Licensing
Committee

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Emily Goodwin

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Executive Director Communities, Culture &
Homes

Mary D’Arcy

Tel: 023 8083 4611
Email: mary.d’arcy@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors Bunday, G Galton, B Harris,
Kataria, Laurent, McEwing, Noon, Renyard, Spicer, and Streets.

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with
licences for which the Council is
responsible under the Licensing Act
2003 and Gambling Act 2005,
including:-

e Determination of applications for
review of premises licences and
club premises certificates;
e Determination of representations to
applications for premises licences
and club premises certificates,
variations and various permits;
o Determination of police objections
to applications for:
¢ Variation of designated
premises supervisors

e Transfer of premises licences

e Personal licences for the sale of
alcohol

o Determination of objections to
temporary event notices.

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant

representations may address the

meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest. New matters, not
raised within a written representation,
can not be relied upon at the hearing.

When dealing with Licensing Act

matters the Sub-Committee must

only take into account the following
statutory Licensing Objectives:-

e prevention of crime and disorder

e public safety

e prevention of public nuisance

e protection of children from harm

Likewise, when dealing w
[...]
he following principles:-

e proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);

e due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

e respect for human rights;

e a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;

e setting out what options have been considered,;

e setting out reasons for the decision; and

e clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July
2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

7 HEARING FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE - SALUTE WINES, 69 BEDFORD
PLACE, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2DS (Pages 5 - 124)

Hearing for New Premises Licence in respect of Salute Wines, 69 Bedford Place,
Southampton SO15 2DS

Tuesday, 4 August 2020 Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JULY 2020

Present: Councillors McEwing, Renyard and Vaughan

In accordance with S.14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005,
the hearing was held using video conferencing and the public were able to view a
live stream of the proceedings using a web link published on the council website.
This was in the interest of public safety given the isolation restrictions imposed by
the Prime Minister as a result of the public health risks due to the Coronavirus or
Covid-19. As a result, the Council offices were closed to the public and this licensing
sub-committee was held remotely with parties to the hearing participating by way of
conference call.

5. ELECTION OF CHAIR
RESOLVED that Councillor McEwing be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

6. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN THE MEMBERSHIP

It was noted that the Service Director for Legal and Governance, acting under
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Vaughan as a substitute for Councillor
Streets on the Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee for the purposes
of this meeting.

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 27 May 2020 be approved and
signed as a correct record.
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive
legal advice when determining issues. Following that private session, at which time
the matter would be determined, written confirmation of the decision of the Sub-
Committee will be distributed to all parties to the hearing.

9. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE — ARROW
SUPERMARKET, 61-63 BERNARD STREET, SOUTHAPTON SO14 3BA

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Service Director — Communities,
Culture and Homes for an application for grant of a premises licence in respect of
Arrow Supermarket, 61-63 Bernard Street, Southampton SO14 3BA.

The Applicant, Mrs. Sonal Thakkar, and the applicant’s representative, Mr. Panchal,
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

None of the individuals who had made representations was present at the

commencement of the meeting and it was confirmed that none had indicated in
advance to the Licensing team that they would attend. One individual, who had

Page 1



made a representation, tried to join the meeting late but was unable to do so despite
attempts to resolve IT issues. After considering the matter the sub-committee
decided to proceed on the basis that they had his written representation and would
take it into account in the usual manner in making their eventual decision.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance
with the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the premises licence be granted subject to amended terminal hours
and amended conditions agreed with Hampshire Constabulary and Trading
Standards.

Following that private session, it was noted that written confirmation of the decision
of the Sub-Committee would be distributed to all parties to the hearing.

This hearing was held as a virtual meeting using Microsoft Teams and was streamed
live online for the press and public to view via the Live Events platform.

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the application for a premises licence
at ARROW SUPERMARKET, 61-63 BERNARD STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14
3BA. It has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives,
statutory guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally
today, by all parties. The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 have been considered whilst making the
decision.

The Applicant’s representative confirmed to the Committee that following discussion
with Police and Trading Standards, both the Opening hours applied for, and the
hours for the supply by Retail of alcohol (for consumption off the premises) have
been amended so that the hours sought are: -

Supply by retail of alcohol:

0700-00.00 Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and Sunday

And

0700-02.00 Friday and Saturday

Opening Hours of the Premises

0700-00.00 Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday and Sunday

And

0700-02.00 Friday and Saturday

The Police and Trading Standards have confirmed in writing, in emails contained in

the hearing pack that they do not object to the proposed amended hours.

Page 2



Further, the Applicant confirmed that the discussions have also resulted in proposed
conditions that are agreed by the Applicant, Police and Trading Standards, as set out
at pages 4, 5 and 6 of the report and one further condition that had been agreed in
advance of the hearing with Trading Standards and is referred to as agreed in the
email from Trading Standards at page 41 of the Report, but was omitted from the
summary of agreed conditions in the Report, namely

“Record Keeping
The Premises Licence Holder must keep, for a period of 24 months, complete

records, such as invoices, receipts and delivery notes, relating to alcohol and
tobacco products obtained by him for sale from his premises. Records must include
the name, address, AWRS number (for alcohol suppliers) and telephone number of
the supplier, the date of supply, the products supplied, and their prices. These
details must be available on request to Responsible Authorities within 24 hours. The
Premises Licence Holder must be able to identify who supplied alcohol and tobacco
products present at his premises.”

As a result of the agreed amended hours and proposed agreed conditions, the
Police and Trading Standards have stated in emails within the pack (pages 32 and

41) that they do not consider a hearing necessary and did not attend.

The Sub-Committee was also mindful that the legislation provides for a presumption
of grant of a licence, unless the Licensing objectives cannot be met by conditions.

In light of all the above the Sub-Committee has determined that the application, as
amended, should be granted, subject to the conditions agreed with Hampshire
Constabulary and Trading Standards as set out above.

Reasons

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully all the representations objecting to the
application. It noted the strength of feeling and the concerns in respect of the
licensing objectives that were raised.

The Sub-Committee discussed at some length possible additional reduction of the
hours for supply by retail of alcohol in the light of the concerns expressed by the
representations.

The Sub-Committee also carefully considered the representations made on behalf of
the applicant. In particular, it noted the fact that Hampshire Constabulary and
Trading Standards had agreed conditions with the applicant and had not attended.

Weighing up all of the above, the Sub-Committee does not consider it would be
appropriate or proportionate to refuse the application at this time on the basis of the
evidence presented. The Sub-Committee concluded that it would be appropriate

Page 3



and proportionate to grant the licence subject to the additional conditions and
reduced hours.

Residents and local businesses can be reassured that where the grant of any
application leads to an adverse impact upon the licensing objectives a review of the
licence can be brought by them and appropriate steps taken at that time.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification
of the decision will set out that right in full.

Page 4



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE

SUBJECT HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A
PREMISES LICENCE — Salute Wines 69 Bedford Place

Southampton SO15 2DS

DATE OF HEARING 12" August 2020 16.00 — Online details to follow.

REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR — COMMUNITIES,CULTURE AND HOMES
E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk
Application Date : 19th June 2020 Application Received 19th June 2020

19th June 2020 Reference : 2020/01888/01SPRN

Application Valid :

HANDFORD PLACE

BEDFORD PLACE

=
w
w
x
(=
“w
@
=
i
3
o
&
o
o
5

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679
Representations from Responsible Authorities

Responsible Authority Satisfactory?
No Response

Safeguarding Children

No Response

Fire Service

Satisfactory

Environmental Health - Licensing

No Response

Home Office

Page 5
001




Building Control

No Response

Public Health Manager

No Response

Police - Licensing

Satisfactory

Trading Standards

No Response

Other Representations

Name

Address

Contributor Type

Miss P E Gilham

Flat 20
Thorners Court
Henstead Road
Southampton
SO15 2GW

Resident

Miss S J Griffiths

Flat 2

Thorners Court
Henstead Road
Southampton
SO15 2GW

Resident

Mr. Gregory J Pearce

Cloud Wine

45 Bedford Place
Southampton
SO15 2DG

Trader

Legal Implications

The legislation specifically restricts the grounds on which the sub-committee may refuse an applicati

for grant of a premises licence, or impose conditions. The legislation provides for a presumption of
grant of an application for a premises licence, subject to the determination of the application with a

view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. In doing so

the sub-committee must give appropriate weight to:

e the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

¢ the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;

e its own statement of licensing policy

¢ the Statutory Guidance

Page 6
002




An application may be refused in part and thereby only permit some of the licensable activities
sought.

An applicant for grant of a premises licence whose application has been refused, or who is
aggrieved by conditions imposed, may appeal against the decision to the Magistrates' Court. Any
other person, who made a valid representation, may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the
decision to grant the application or against any conditions imposed.

In considering this application the sub-committee is obliged to consider the application in
accordance, in particular, with both the Licensing Act 2003(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as
amended) and the rules of natural justice

The practical effect of this is that the sub-committee must makes its decision based on evidence
submitted in accordance with the legislation and give adequate reasons for reaching its decision.

Only persons that made relevant representations or their representative, within the time limits, will be
allowed to present evidence and this will be restricted to the points raised in their written
representation. Any evidence used to expand upon specific points already raised in a written
representation should be served upon all parties in good time before the hearing date in order to
allow proper consideration. A failure to properly serve any such additional evidence in advance is
likely to mean it cannot be produced or relied up at the hearing.

The sub-committee must also have regard to:

e The Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub-committee under a duty
to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of
those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and
disorder in its area.

e The Human Rights Act 1998
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub-committee to act in a
way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights
protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the sub-committee that could have an
effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the
principle of proportionality - the need to balance the rights of the individual with the
rights of the community as a whole. Any action taken by the sub-committee which
affect another's rights must be no more onerous than is necessary in a democratic
society. The matters set out in this report must be considered in light of the above
obligations.

e Equality Act 2010

e Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires the Council to have due regard to the
need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that
is prohibited by or under this Act. It also requires the Council to advance equality of
opportunity and foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it. This means having due regard to the
need to removing or minimising disadvantages suffered, taking steps to meet the
needs of persons, encouraging persons to participate in public life, tackling prejudice
and promoting understanding. The relevant protected characteristics are: age;
disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex;
sexual orientation.

Copies of the application for grant of a premises licence and the representations to it are annexed tc
this report.

SUMMARY

Applicant Vibe Enterprises Ltd.

Page 7
003



Designated Premises Supervisor Rajinderpal Singh

This is an application for a new premises licence, which is located within the Cumulative
Impact Policy Area (CIP). (Licensing Policy Statement — CIP pages 115-119) The
applicant has requested both on and off sales.

Licensable Activities.

Supply by retail of alcohol
Monday 09:00 -23:00
Tuesday 09:00 - 23:00
Wednesday 09:00 - 23:00
Thursday  09:00 - 23:00
Friday 09:00 - 23:00
Saturday 09:00 - 23:00
Sunday 09:00 -22:00

The applicant sought Police guidance before submission of the application and agreed
conditions which are all showing in the application in section M and the shop opening hours
are the same as supply of alcohol.

The application has received three valid objections, two from local residents and one from
a local business.

Included in Report

Application form and Plan

Covering application letter

Consent form

Two interior and one exterior computer images of suggested premises design
3 public objections

Licensing statement policy

Hearing procedure

Page 8
004



SOUTHAMPTON AND EASTLEIGH LICENSING PARTNERSHIP

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish o keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

{Insert name(s} of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and Vwe are making this
application to you as
[...]
PRN

As a Resident of Thorners Homes in Henstead Road, Southampton, | am writing to object to
the application for the above alcohol licence, for which a previous off-licence application in

2010 was rejected.
The appeal is based on the following objections: -

Bedford Place neighbours an area which is largely residential and is populated by
several older persons schemes, one of which [ live in. It has housed older females on
this site since 1866.

69 Bedford Place is 0.2 miles/3-minute walk from where | live, we already have an
abundance of premises selling alcohol for on and off consumption, in the proximity of
our sheltered housing accommodation.

In this residential area, during unsociable hours, there is already significant noise
disturbance, caused by the operating hours of local bars and clubs. Drunken people
fight in the street outside my flat, they have even causeswilful damage to parked
vehicles (public nuisance). They are often carrying further alcoholic beverages that
they have purchased on their way home.

Due to the overdeveloped, out of hours trading that already exists in the area,
residents, myself included, currently suffer from sleep deprivation, litter and broken
glass in our grounds/gardens (public nuisance).

Drunken people have entered our grounds, in the middle of the night. This is terrifying
and intimidating, especially as [ live on my own, | am elderly, and | am vuinerabie.
The police do not have the resources to protect the community against drunken
behaviour and violence.

| understand that whilst there is a presumption to permit a licence, the amount of alcohol
consumed both on and off premises in this location, causes crime and disorder, public
nuisance and when drunken people enter our gardens, puts vulnerable residents at risk.

! hope that my objections are taken fully into account. | am confident that a iogical conclusion
is reached, one that takes into consideration the wellbeing and safeguarding of the residents

in the area, especially the elderly.

Miss. P. E. Gilham




Flat 2 Thorners Court
Henstead Road
Southampton

S0O15 2GW

Mr Phil Bates 0
Licensing Manager :
Licensing Team

Southampton City Council

PO Box 1767

Southampton
SO18 9LA 1t July 2020

Dear Mr Bates

Re: 69 Bedford Place - 2020/01888/01SPRN

As a Resident of Thorners Homes in Henstead Road, Southampton, | am writing to object to
the application for the above alcohol licence, for which a previous off-licence application in

2010 was rejected.
The appeal is based on the following objections: -

Bedford Place neighbours an area which is largely residential and is populated by
several older persons schemes, one of which | live in. it has housed older females on
this site since 1866,

69 Bedford Place is 0.2 miles/3-minute walk from where | live, we already have an
abundance of premises selling alcohol for on and off consumption, in the proximity of
our sheltered housing accommodation.

In this residential area, during unsociable hours, there is already significant noise
disturbance, caused by the operating hours of local bars and clubs. Drunken people
fight in the street outside my flat, they have even cause wilful damage to parked
vehicles (public nuisance). They are often carrying further alcoholic beverages that
they have purchased on their way home.

Due to the overdeveloped, out of hours trading that already exists in the area,
residents, myself included, currently suffer from sleep deprivation, litter and broken
glass in our grounds/gardens (public nuisance).

Drunken people have entered our grounds, in the middle of the night. This is terrifying
and intimidating, especially as | live on my own, | am elderly, and | am vulnerable.
The police do not have the resources to protect the community against drunken
behaviour and violence.

| understand that whilst there is a presumption to permit a licence, the amount of alcohol
consumed both on and off premises in this location, causes crime and disorder, public
nuisance and wh
[...]
auses an obstruction or interferes with the general conduct of the
hearing, including the impeding of the giving of proper evidence.

A party may have asked for someone else to appear at the hearing to make a point or
points that may help the Sub-Committee reach a decision. It is up to the Sub-Committee
to decide whether that person should be heard, although permission will not be refused
unreasonably. Such a person is referred to as a “witness” in this procedure.

Where application has been made, in advance of the hearing, that it should be
conducted in private (e.g. by the Police in review or summary review proceedings)
reports shall be prepared and presented as confidential so that the Committee can make
a meaningful determination in accordance with Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 to exclude the press and public. It is important to note that
reports presenting Licensing Act 2003 matters are not required to be published in
advance. However, certain limited information must be published in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003 (Licensing Authority’s Register) (Other Information) Regulations
2005 and section 8 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Chair will then explain the procedure that will follow.

General information on the conduct of the hearing

14.

15.
16.

Each party is entitled to:

(a) Give further information in response to any point that the Council told them before
the hearing they would like clarified;

(b) With the permission of the Chair, seek clarification on any point by any other party;
(c) Address the Sub-Committee.
Members of the Sub-Committee may also seek clarification of any party or witness.

At the Chair’s discretion, the Sub-Committee’s legal advisor may ask any questions he
or she thinks are relevant.

LA2003 and GA2005 procedure

Page 122
118



Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee

SOUTHAMPTON
CITYCOUNCIL

17. Unless the Council has requested in advance that a particular point be clarified, 
[...]
nd the Chair will announce the decision
and the reasons for it.

(e) If aroom is available, the Committee may retire to deliberate and make its decision

(f) All parties will be formally notified in writing of the decision and reasons as soon as
possible.

In most cases the Sub-Committee will announce the decision at the conclusion of the
hearing. In certain cases where this is not possible due to time constraints (and the
Hearings Regulations permit — Regulation 26 (1) sets out those hearings where delay is not
possible) the decision shall be made within 5 working days beginning with the day of the
hearing or the last day of the hearing.

LA2003 and GA2005 procedure
Page 124
120



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 HEARING FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE - SALUTE WINES, 69 BEDFORD PLACE, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2DS
	Salute Wines - Application
	Salute Wines - Covering App letter
	Salute Wines - Plan
	Salute Wines - Consent Form
	Salute Wines - Computer Image 1 - Internal
	Salute Wines - Computer Image 2 - Internal
	Salute Wines - Computer Image Exterior
	Salute Wines - Public Objection - Gilham
	Salute Wines - Public Objection - Griffiths
	Salute Wines - Public Objection - Pearce
	Licensing Statement Policy
	LA03_SoLP2016-21_Final
	1 VISION STATEMENT
	2 INTRODUCTION
	CONSULTATION

	3 CITY PROFILE
	THE IMPACT OF ALCOHOL ON SOUTHAMPTON

	4 LICENSING PROCESS
	OPERATING SCHEDULES
	GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS
	REPRESENTATIONS
	DECISION MAKING PROCESS
	APPLICATIONS FOR LARGE EVENTS

	5 SOUTHAMPTON POLICIES AFFECTING LICENSING
	PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS (PSPO)
	CULTURAL QUARTER
	LATE NIGHT LEVY
	CITY CENTRE ACTION PLAN
	SHOPS SELLING ALCOHOL (OFF LICENCES)
	TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES (TENS)

	6 MANAGEMENT OF PREMISES
	DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
	DOOR SUPERVISORS
	DISPERSAL POLICIES
	RISK ASSESSMENT
	PROMOTERS
	TAKEAWAY PREMISES AND PREMMISES PROVIDING LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
	EXTERNAL AREAS

	7 CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY
	STRESS AREAS
	POLICY CIP 1
	PO

Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 AUGUST 2020

Present: Councillors Bunday, G Galton and Noon

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

In accordance with S.14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the
hearing was held using video conferencing and the public were able to view a live stream of
the proceedings using a web link published on the council website. This was in the interest
of public safety given the isolation restrictions imposed by the Prime Minister as a result of
the public health risks due to the Coronavirus or Covid-19. As a result, the Council offices
were closed to the public and this licensing sub-committee was held remotely with parties
to the hearing participating by way of conference call.

RESOLVED that Councillor Bunday be elected as Chair for the purposes of this
meeting.

STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

In accordance with S.14 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the
hearing was held using video conferencing and the public were able to view a live
stream of the proceedings using a web link published on the council website. This was
in the interest of public safety given the isolation restrictions imposed by the Prime
Minister as a result of the public health risks due to the Coronavirus or Covid-19. As a
result, the Council offices were closed to the public and this licensing sub-committee
was held remotely with parties to the hearing participating by way of conference call.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 29 July 2020 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal
advice when determining issues. Following that private session, at which time the
matter would be determined, written confirmation of the decision of the Sub-Committee
will be distributed to all parties to the hearing.

HEARING FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE - SALUTE WINES, 69 BEDFORD
PLACE, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2DS

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

This hearing was held as a virtual meeting using Microsoft Teams and was streamed
live online for the press and public to view via the Live Events platform.



The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises
licence at SALUTE WINES 69 BEDFORD PLACE, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 2DS. It has
given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally
today, by all parties. The Human Rights Act 1998, The Equality Act 2010 and The
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Section 17 have been considered whilst making the
decision.

The Applicant confirmed to the Committee that following discussion with Police and
Trading Standards, both the Opening hours applied for, and the hours for the supply by
Retail of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises) have been agreed. These
hours were further reduced during the Sub-Committee hearing so that the hours sought
are: -

Supply by retail of alcohol:
Monday 0900 - 2230
Tuesday 0900 - 2230
Wednesday 0900 - 2230
Thursday 0900 - 2230
Friday 0900 - 2230
Saturday 0900 - 2230
Sunday 0900 - 2230

The Sub-Committee received legal advice that whilst generally the legislation provides
for a presumption of grant of a licence, unless the Licensing objectives cannot be met
by conditions, where the premises is located in a Cumulative Impact Zone the
presumption is reversed so there is a presumption of refusal unless the Sub-committee
are satisfied there are sufficient reasons to grant.

The Sub-Committee heard from members of the public and a neighbouring business
premises who objected to the application.

The Sub-Committee considered whether it would be justified in departing from its
Statement of Licensing Policy with regards to its Cumulative Impact Policy, in light of
the individual circumstances of the case.

In light of all the above the Sub-Committee has determined that the application, as
amended, should be granted, subject to the conditions agreed with Hampshire
Constabulary and Trading Standards as set out above.

Reasons

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully all the representations objecting to the
application. It noted the strength of feeling and the concerns in respect of the licensing
objectives that were raised.

-9-



The Sub-Committee considered the fact that the premises is located in a Cumulative
Impact Zone, and the impact it may have to permit another licenced premises in this
location. Consideration was given to the representations made by the applicant and the
type of premises they wished to run with regards to the range of alcohol and Italian food
items they wished to sell.

It noted the fact that Hampshire Constabulary and Trading Standards had agreed
conditions with the applicant and had not attended. It was also noted in particular that it
was an agreed condition for there to be a door entry buzzer system to ensure control of
access into the premises by potential customers or otherwise.

Having considered its Cumulative Impact Policy, the decision was made to grant the
application. Whilst the Sub-Committee were mindful of the concerns raised by the
objectors regarding the problems in the area linked to the consumption of alcohol, this
decision was made bearing in mind the type of business and the level of clientele likely
to frequent the premises having regard to the high-end alcohol due to be sold.
Accordingly, having listened carefully to the assurances by the applicant’s solicitor, the
Sub-Committee decided to depart from its licensing policy and to grant the application.

This decision was on the basis that the Sub-Committee believed that the conditions
agreed with the Police and Trading Standards and the business model specified by the
applicant thorough his solicitor would be sufficient to ensure the premises would not
adversely affect the licensing objectives or adversely add to any cumulative impact
already present in the area.

Residents and local businesses can be reassured that where the grant of any
application leads to an adverse impact upon the licensing objectives a review of the
licence can be brought by them and appropriate steps taken at that time.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification of
the decision will set out that right in full.

-10 -



